

No. 20-6887

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY FRANKLIN PHILLIPS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
*Attorney General of
Florida*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3300
amit.agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
*Chief Deputy Solicitor
General*
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM
*Senior Deputy Solicitor
General*
DAVID M. COSTELLO
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....9

 I. The Decision Below Implicates No Split of
 Authority Worthy of Review9

 II. The Decision Below Is Correct13

 III. A Favorable Ruling Here Would Not
 Change the Outcome in State Court.....19

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	1, 16, 20, 22
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	14
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	1
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	12
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	25
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	11
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) (per curiam)	2
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	25
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	passim
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>In re Payne</i> , 722 F. App'x 534 (6th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 231 So. 3d 374 (Fla. 2017)	20, 21
<i>Kilgore v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 805 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015)	9, 15, 16
<i>Lackawanna Cnty. Dist. Att'y v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S. 394 (2001)	17
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	23, 24

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	passim
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	11, 27
<i>Oats v. Florida</i> , 181 So. 3d 457 (2015)	10
<i>Payne v. State</i> , 493 S.W.3d 478 (Tenn. 2016)	9
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	15, 17
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	6, 7, 27
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	19
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	18, 19
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 188 So. 3d 799 (Fla. 2016)	20
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	18
<i>Sepulveda v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Smith v. Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 924 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019)	11, 12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 157 N.E.3d 240 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020)	9, 25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	13, 17
<i>Van Tran v. Colson</i> , 764 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)	12

<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016).....	2
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , 500 S.W.3d 208 (Ky. 2016).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , 858 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	2, 3, 4, 5

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 921.137(1)	4
Fla. Stat. § 921.137 (2001)	1, 2

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(d)(4)	1
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.203	1

Miscellaneous

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013).....	23
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013).....	24
